12-29-2000 FORM PTO-1594 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE RECORDA (REV. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011(exp. 4/9 Patent and Trademark Office TI Tab settings □ □ □▼ 101565953 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tracemans. Flease record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Federal-Mogul Engineering Limited (formerly The Glacier Metal Company Limited) Dana Corporation Name: ☐ Individual(s) Association P.O. Box 1000 ☐ General Partnerships ☐ Limited Partnership Internal Address: Toledo, OH 43697 Other Street Address: 4500 Dorr Streeet Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes **⊠** No Toledo State: OH ZIP: City: 3. Nature of conveyance: Individual(s) citizenship Association Assignment Merger General Partnership Limited Partnership Security Agreement Change of Name Corporation-State Virginia Other Other If assignee is not domiciled in the Untied States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Execution Date: 11/7/00 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 75/582103 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes 6. Total number of applications and registrations 5. Names and address of party to whom correspondence involved: concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 Name: Phillip A. Rotman II Internal Address: Dana Technology, Inc. **Enclosed** Authorized to be charged to deposit account P.O. Box 904 (Toledo, OH 43697-0904) Street Address: 3222 W. Central Avenue 8. Deposit account number: 04-0060 Order No. 3271 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 43606 State: OH Zip: Toledo

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of

9. Statement and signature:

the original document.

Phillip A. Rotman II Name of Person Signing

> Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet Information to: Commissioner of Trademarks & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002202 FRAME: 0763

12/5/00

Date

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Federal-Mogul Engineering Limited (formerly The Glacier Metal Company Limited (Assignor)), is the owner of and has adopted and used the trademark, HI-EX ("the Mark") and is the owner of related U.S. Serial No. 75/582103; and

WHEREAS, Dana Corporation, a Virginia corporation (Assignee) wishes to acquire all rights in the Mark;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, grants, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of the Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Mark and all related registrations, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Mark is used for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this had this Assignment not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed and delivered this Assignment as of \(\frac{7}{\text{th.}} \)

NOVEMBER , \(2000 \)

Federal-Mogul Engineering Limited (formerly The Glacier Metal Company Limited)

By: \(\frac{1}{K\text{P.THomas}} \)

Title: \(\text{Director} \)

STATE OF WHEN)

KINLDOM (ENGLAND)) SS:

COUNTY OF)

GREATER MANCHESTER

On this 77H day of NOVEMBER 2000, before me personally appeared KEVIN PATRICK THOMAS, to me known and known to me to be the a Director of the Corporation above named, and he/she acknowledged to me that he/she executed the foregoing document by authority of said Corporation and for the purposes therein expressed, and that said Corporation is incorporated under the laws of the State of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland in England and Wales

RECORDED: 12/08/2000

Motary Public

TRADEMARK REEL: 002202 FRAME: 0764